
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Customer Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

3 December 2014 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the OBAN LORN & THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE will be held in the CORRAN 
HALLS, OBAN on WEDNESDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2014 at 10:30 AM, which you are requested to 
attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 3. MINUTES  

 
  (a) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee - 8 October 2014 (Pages 1 - 4)  

 
  (b) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community Safety Forum - 26 November 2014 

(Pages 5 - 8)  
 

 4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

 5. ROAD TRAFFIC ISSUES  
  Verbal update by Chief Inspector Baillie, Police Scotland  

 
 6. AREA SCORECARD FQ2 2014-15  
  Report by IOD Programme Manager (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
 7. IMPROVEMENTS TO AREA SCORECARD  
  Report by IOD Programme Manager (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 8. THIRD SECTOR GRANTS  
  Report by Community Development Officer (Pages 17 - 18) 

 
 9. OBAN - DALMALLY TRAIN SERVICE - SCHOOL TRANSPORT  
  Report by Head of Facility Services (Pages 19 - 24) 

 
 10. ROADS REVENUE BUDGET 2014 TO 2015 - 2ND QUARTER UPDATE  
  Report by Roads Performance Manager (Pages 25 - 40) 

 
 11. QUALITY ASSURANCE AND CONTRACT MONITORING ARRANGEMENTS - 

CARE AT HOME - FQ2  
  Report by Area Manager – Adult Care (Pages 41 - 48) 

 
 12. INTEGRATION HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE  
  Report by Joint Project Manager - Integration (Pages 49 - 54) 

 
 13. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  
  Report by Area Committee Manager (Pages 55 - 58) 

 
 14. PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS 2015/16  
  Report by Area Committee Manager (Pages 59 - 62) 

 
 15. OSCR - REQUIREMENTS FOR ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL TRUST FUNDS  
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 63 - 150) 

 
E1 16. BRIDGE OF ORCHY WATER SUPPLY  
  Verbal update by Head of Facility Services  

 
E1 17. KILBOWIE HOUSE  
  Report by Asset Manager (Pages 151 - 158) 

 
E1 18. SHEDS AT PORT BEAG SLIP, GALLANACH ROAD, OBAN  
  Report by Asset Manager (Pages 159 - 164) 

 
 The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on 
the grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 
The appropriate paragraphs are:-  
 

 E1    Paragraph 8  The amount of any expenditure proposed to be incurred by the 
authority under any particular contract for the acquisition of property or the supply 
of goods or services; and  

 
 Paragraph 9  Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the 

course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or 
the supply of goods or services.  

 
 
 
 



OBAN, LORN & THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Mary-Jean Devon Councillor Iain MacLean
 Councillor Iain MacDonald Councillor Alistair MacDougall
 Councillor Duncan MacIntyre Councillor Neil MacIntyre 
 Councillor Roderick McCuish (Chair) Councillor Elaine Robertson (Vice-Chair) 
 
 Contact: Danielle Finlay, Senior Area Committee Assistant - 01631 567945 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MINUTES of MEETING of OBAN LORN & THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE held in the CORRAN 

HALLS, OBAN  
on WEDNESDAY, 8 OCTOBER 2014  

 
 

Present: Councillor Roddy McCuish (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Elaine Robertson Councillor Iain A MacDonald 
 Councillor Neil MacIntyre Councillor Alistair MacDougall 
   
Attending: Fergus Murray, Head of Economic Development and Strategic 

Transportation 
 Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager 
 Graeme Forrester, Area Committee Manager 
 Stewart Clark, Roads Performance Manager 
 Stuart McCracken, Amenity Performance Manager 
 Moya Ingram, Strategic Transportation Manager 
 Hugh Blake, Asset Manager 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  Apologies were received from Councillors Mary-Jean Devon and Duncan 

MacIntyre. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  Councillor Elaine Robertson declared a non financial interest in relation to 
Kerrera STAG which was dealt with at item 6 of this Minute because her 
husband is a factor of Dunollie Estate. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE - 14 AUGUST 2014 
 

   The Minutes of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee held on 14th 
August 2014 were approved as a correct record. 
 

  (b) OBAN COMMON GOOD FUND - 15 AUGUST 2014 (FOR NOTING) 
 

   The Minutes of the Oban Common Good Fund held on 15th August 2014 
were noted. 
 

  (c) OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM - 27 
AUGUST 2014 (FOR NOTING) 

 
   The Minutes of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community Safety Forum held 

on 27th August 2014 were noted. 
 

  (d) OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES SPECIAL AREA COMMITTEE - 10 
SEPTEMBER 2014 

 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



   The Minutes of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Special Area Committee were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

  Fiona Campbell-Smith asked the Committee what benefit there has been to the 
area by not selling Kilbowie to Bombadil Publishing?  She advised that this 
would have been a great chance for employment for the area and investment 
and to bring more people to the town.  She also asked why consideration by the 
Area Committee of the matter of the former Rockfield School was taken in 
private session.  The Chair advised that Kilbowie and former Rockfield School 
were taken as exempt items and therefore it could not be discussed in public 
session. 
 
Colin Campbell asked the Committee a question in relation to when the school 
was functioning and asked if Argyll and Bute Council were responsible for the 
ongoing maintenance of the School.  He also asks why the huts have still not 
been removed to date. 
 
The Area Governance Manager agreed to find out the following information and 
forward details onto Fiona Campbell-Smith and Colin Campbell: 
 

1. Information in relation to why Kilbowie and Former Rockfield School were 
taken in private session at previous Area Committee meetings; 

2. To contact the Head of Facility Services to get details on the situation in 
relation to dry rot in former Rockfield School and what has been done to 
date to prevent this from spreading; 

3. Information on the Council’s policy on how the Council maintains its 
assets. 

 
The public felt that the Area Committee could be better advertised on Oban FM 
and Facebook and would be better attended by the public if the meetings were in 
the evening or on a Saturday. 
 

 5. ROADS REVENUE BUDGET 2014 TO 2015 - FQ1 
 

  A report providing Members with the information on road maintenance revenue 
activities being delivered in 2014/15 was considered. 
 
The Roads Performance Manager spoke about the missing section on the A848 
which was a query raised by Councillor MacDougall, he advised that there was a 
lack of funding for this large scheme and they are currently no further forward but 
the next stage would be to go out to consultation if a funding source could be 
identified. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the report and information provided. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Roads Performance Manager dated 15th September 2014, 
submitted). 
 

 Councillor Elaine Robertson having declared a non financial interest in Kerrera STAG 

Page 2



left the room and took no part in the discussion of this item. 
 

 6. KERRERA STAG 
 

  A report updating the Committee on Kerrera STAG and detailing the stage 1 and 
2 applications to the Coastal Communities Fund, was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted that IKDT would no longer be progressing with a stage 2 
application to the Costal Community Fund and agreed to support Roads and 
Amenity Services in assisting with a topographical survey to progress the design 
of the road. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Strategic Transportation Manager dated 24th September 2014, 
submitted). 
 

 7. LETTER FROM OBAN HIGH SCHOOL PIPE BAND 
 

  The Committee considered a letter from Oban High School Pipe Band looking for 
an endorsement from the Area Committee for a letter to be issued to 
organisations seeking for funding for their trip to New York in April 2015. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to endorse the letter from Oban High School Pipe Band 
in order for them to seek funding. 
 
(Ref:  Letter from Oban High School Pipe Band dated 1st October 2014, 
submitted). 
 

 8. SCOTTISH RURAL PARLIAMENT LIAISON GROUP - NOMINATION 
 

  A report updating the Committee in regards to membership of the Scottish Rural 
Parliament Liaison Group and inviting them to nominate an elected Member to 
serve on the Group was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee nominated Councillor Roddy McCuish to serve on the Scottish 
Rural Parliament Liaison Group. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Area Committee Manager dated 1st October 2014, submitted). 
 

  
The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 8 & 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 

 9. GLENFORSA AIRFIELD - OFFERS FOR LEASE 
 

Page 3



  A report advising the Committee of the two offers received in respect of 
Glenforsa Airfield which was recently advertised for lease, was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations at paragraphs 3.1 and 3.2 of the 
report. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Asset Manager dated 26th September 2014, submitted). 
 

Page 4



 
MINUTES of MEETING of OBAN LORN & THE ISLES COMMUNITY SAFET
[...]
ocal volunteers and a small grant is recommended. 

3.2 
Comann Eachdraidh Lios 
Mor (CELM)/The Lismore 
Historical Society 

The island of Lismore has a volunteer run library and a 
book week dovetails with local provision, as well as 
attracting visitors.   

3.3 
Glenorchy and Innishail 
Community Orchard and 
Garden 

This project will enhance the existing community orchard 
and add value to the project, encouraging and educating 
people by providing interpretation boards. 

3.4 Tobermory Playpark Group 

The group have managed to secure funding from various 
sources - the recommendation will allow them to 
complete this first stage of their project, kick-starting the 
bigger project.  Agreement has already been reached 
regarding maintenance.  

 
 
4.0 CONCLUSION 
 
 4.1 The organisations have been contacted and grant applications 

assessed. 
 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 

 5.1 Policy:   None 
 5.2 Financial:   As per area budget allocation.    
 5.3 Legal:        None 
 5.4 HR:        None 
 5.5 Equalities    Consistent with the Equal Opportunities policy of  
           Argyll and Bute Council. 
 5.6 Risk:         Monitoring of the process will minimise any risk to the 
          Council 
 5.7 Customer Service:  None 
 
 
6.0 APPENDICES 
 
 6.1 Officer assessment reports submitted.  
 
 
 
 

Margaret Fyfe 
Community Development Manager 
 
25 November 2014 
                                                 
For further information contact: Laura Macdonald, Community 
Development Officer for Oban, Lorn and the Isles.  Tel No  01631 567944.  

Page 18



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
Oban Lorn and the Isles Area 

Committee 
 

Customer Services 
 

10 December 2014 

 
Oban - Dalmally Train Service - School Transport 

 

 
 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
  
1.1 This report provides members with an update on the successful implementation 

of the enhanced Oban-Dalmally Train service, which has been used to 
transport pupils living along the Dalmally corridor to Oban High School since 
the beginning of the school session in August 2014.   
 

1.2 The report details the trial train journeys which took place in June 2014, 
involving the school pupils who were eligible to travel on by train from August 
2014.  The trials were completed successfully, without incident, and enabled 
train and road safety measures to be explained to the pupils. 
 

1.3 The report also reviews the full implementation of the school train transport in 
August 2014.  In addition it outlines the impact on the enhanced service for the 
general public provided by the extra train journeys. 

 
1.4 Recommendations 
 
1.4.1 Members are asked to note the content of this report. 

 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 19



 

 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
Oban Lorne and the Isles Area 

Committee 
 

Customer Services 
 

10 December 2014 

 
Oban-Dalmally Train Service - School Transport 

 

 
 
 
2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 This report provides members with an update on the successful implementation 

of the enhanced Oban-Dalmally Train service, which has been used to 
transport pupils living along the Dalmally corridor to Oban High School since 
the beginning of the school session in August 2014.   
 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Members are asked to note the content of this report. 
 
4.0 DETAIL 
 
4.1 Introduction 
 
4.1.1  In February 2013 the Scottish Transport Minister announced that First ScotRail 

was funding a major enhancement to the train service between Glasgow and 
Oban.  Due to this, from a service of three trains a day, the frequency of 
service increased to six trains a day from 18 May 2014.  

   
4.1.2 Following the announcement of the enhanced train service, discussions took 

place amongst the Council, HiTRANS and First ScotRail concerning the detail 
of the timetable and ScotRail invited the Council to consider the option of using 
rail to transport pupils. 

 
4.1.3 On 8th May 2013 a report detailing the proposal was presented to the Oban 

Lorn and 
[...]




 

 

 

 

16 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 40



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL        OBAN,LORN & ISLES 
AREA COMMITTEE 

 
Customer Services  Care at Home                                                                              
10 December 2014 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 

The purpose of this report is to update the Area Committee on the findings of 
the continuing quarterly evaluation of the Care at Home provision within the 
Oban, Lorn and Isles area. 

 
This report has been broken down to show the progress and joint working that 
has been put into place to ensure that a high quality service is provided, as it is 
recognised that this service is provided to vulnerable individuals predominately 
by lone workers, in the home environment. .  
 
The remit of the Procurement and Commissioning Team together with the 
Homecare Procurement Officers is to ensure best value, contract compliance, 
quality of services and customer satisfaction.  This will support Community 
Services to commission quality care at home services via the formal 
procurement and commissioning procedures 

 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That Committee note the contents of the paper. 
 
 
3. DETAIL 
   

Currently there are three providers on the framework in this area Mears, Carr 
Gomm and Carers Direct although the home care procurement team purchase 
services from all providers within the OLI area due to the high demand for 
service and the recognised local and National shortage of care workers. 

           . 
           Internal homecare also provide services on the Isle of Mull, Colonsay and                                     
 Tiree.   

 

 
 
 CARE  AT  HOME  PROVISION  
 

As at 30th September, 2014 an approximate total of 3153.75 hours per week 
were being provided to 201 service users within the Oban, Lorn & Isles area by 

Agenda Item 11Page 41



both in house provision and external providers. A further 320.5 hours are being
[...]
tively within the groups and organisations, and to ensure that 
actions and priorities taken forward by them are effectively linked to the broad 
strategic direction which the Council and the Community Planning Partnership are 
taking forward. 
 
Members are asked to note the vacancies which exist and to consider making 
appointments to these. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES 

Agenda Item 13Page 55



AREA COMMITTEE 

CUSTOMER SERVICES 10th December 2014 

 

APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 2.1 That the Area Committee note that are a number of appointments to outside 

bodies which are currently vacant.  The Committee is asked to consider 
appointing Members to fill the vacant positions. 
 
 

3.0 DETAIL 
 

 3.1 At the meeting of the Oban Lorn and the Isles Area Committee held on 13th 
June 2012 a number of appointments of elected Members to outside bodies 
were made in accordance with the decision of the full Council which had been 
made on 22nd May 2012. 
 

 3.2 Subsequently a number of changes in membership of such groups have taken 
place, and there have been further appointments made by the Area 
Committee in respect of specific requests from groups, for example the 
appointment of a trustee to the Bridge of Orchy Hall Committee. 
 

 3.3 Due to the resignations of Cllr Hall and Cllr Glen Lee, and the notification of  a 
vacancy on the ACHA Local Area Committee for an elected Member, the Area 
Committee is asked to  note the following vacancies, and to consider 
appointing a member of  the Committee to each of the following roles: 
 
 

 
 

Outside Body/Organisation No. of vacancies Value of Membership to 
the Council 

ACHA Local Area Committee 1  Essential 

Catherine McCaig’s Trust 1 (3 Members are 
require; Cllrs Devon 
and MacDougall are 
existing appointees) 

Essential 

Oban Crime Prevention Panel 1  

Oban and Lorn Enterprise 
Atlantis Leisure 

1  

Soroba Community Association 1 (2 Members are 
required; Cllr 
McCuish is an 
existing appointee) 

 

Bridge of Orchy Hall Committee 1  

Oban, Lorn and the Isles 
Community Safety Forum 

1 Essential 

Page 56



 
 
Executive Director of Customer Services  
10th November 2014 
 
For further information contact:  Graeme B. Forrester, Area Committee Manager, 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, tel:  01546 604197 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

4.0 CONCLUSION 
 

 4.1 The Area Committee is asked to note that following recent resignations from 
the Council there are a number of vacancies in appointments to outside 
bodies and is asked to consider making new appointments to enable the Area 
Committee to continue to work in partnership with local groups who provide a 
valuable service to local communities. 
 
 

5.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 

 Policy: In keeping with the Council’s commitment to work in partnership with 
other agencies and organisations 

 Financial: Members’ expenses in regards travel, etc, to attend meetings 
 Legal: None 
 HR: None 
 Equalities: None 
 Risk: None 
 Customer 

Service: 
None 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
           Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area       

Committee 
Customer Services  
 

                            10th December 2014 

 
Programme of Meetings 2015/16 

 

 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report outlines the proposed cycle of meetings within the Oban, Lorn and 

the Isles area from May 2015 to April 2016. 

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 Members are asked to agree the outlined cycle of Area Committee and 

Business Day meetings as detailed in the attached Appendix 1. 

2.2 Members are asked to note that the cycle of Community Planning Group 

meetings will be determined by the Executive Director – Customer Services in 

consultation with the Chair of the Area Committee. 

3.0 Detail 
 
3.1 The Council considered a programme of meetings from May 2015 to April 

2016 at their meeting on 27th November 2014. 
 
3.2 In a
[...]
e 63



 
4. CONCLUSION 
 

4.1 After reviewing OSCR requirements it is proposed that each trust Fund return be signed by the 
relevant Area Committee Chairperson where available otherwise by a relevant Trustee as 
detailed below. 

 

Registered 
Charity 
Number CHARITY Area Area 

SCO13578 BAILLIE GILLIES BEQUEST Rothesay B&C 

SCO13600 KIDSTON PARK ENDOWMENT FUND Helensburgh H&L 

SCO18697 MISS ANNIE DICKSON BEQUEST Helensburgh H&L 

SCO18698 JOHN LOGIE BAIRD PRIZE FUND Helensburgh H&L 

SCO19593 MISSES MACGILLIVRAY TRUST Kilninver & Kilmelford OLI 

SCO19599 MCCAIG TRUST Oban OLI 

SCO19601 NORMAN STEWART INSTITUTE TRUST Rothesay B&C 

SCO19607 
MARQUESS OF BUTE SILVER WEDDING 
DOWRY Rothesay B&C 

SCO19608 MRS ANNIE MCMILLAN BEQUEST Rothesay B&C 

SCO20382 ARGYLL EDUCATIONAL TRUST SCHEME 1960 Argyll Wide All 

SCO20366 TEN TRUSTS Argyll Wide All 

 
5. IMPLICATIONS 
 

Policy: None 
  
Financial: Argyll & Bute Council administers Trust Funds which generate and distribute funds.  
 
Legal: Returns required to meet OSCR requirements.  
 
Personnel: None  
 
Equal Opportunities: None 
 
Risk: Reputational risk if OSCR requirements not met. 
 

  Customer Service: None 
 

6. APPENDICES 
 
  Appendix 1 – Summary of Trust Funds registered with OSCR 
 
 
 
 
Bruce West 
Head of Strategic Finance 
31ST October 2014 
 

For further information please contact: Moira Miller, Principal Accountant - Corporate Support. 

Page 64



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL OBAN, LORN AND ISLES COMMITTEE 
STRATEGIC FINANCE  10 DECEMBER 2014 

 
CHARITY AND TRUST FUNDS – ESTIMATED AMOUNTS AVAILABLE FOR 

DISTRIBUTION 2014-15 
 

 

1 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report sets out the estimated funding available and proposals on the 
distribution of that funding for the charities and trust funds in the Oban, Lorn 
and Isles area for 2014-15.  
 

2 RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 To note the information provided on the value of charities and trust funds, the 
annual income and the amount proposed for distribution
[...]
 158

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 18Page 159
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 8, 9

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 164

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee - 8 October 2014
	3b Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community Safety Forum - 26 November 2014
	6 AREA SCORECARD FQ2 2014-15
	7 IMPROVEMENTS TO AREA SCORECARD
	8 THIRD SECTOR GRANTS
	9 OBAN - DALMALLY TRAIN SERVICE - SCHOOL TRANSPORT
	10 ROADS REVENUE BUDGET 2014 TO 2015 - 2nd QUARTER UPDATE
	11 QUALITY ASSURANCE AND CONTRACT MONITORING ARRANGEMENTS - CARE AT HOME - FQ2
	12 INTEGRATION HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE
	13 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES
	14 PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS 2015/16
	OLI Meeting Dates 2015-16 - no CPG dates - Appendix

	15 OSCR - REQUIREMENTS FOR ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL TRUST FUNDS
	OLI Area Committee Distribn Report BW Revs 16 Oct
	App 1 Charity And Trust Fund Distribn
	Misses MacGillivray Trust 13-14
	McCaig Trust 13-14
	Oban Common Good 13-14
	Argyll Educational Trust 13-14
	Ten Trusts 13-14

	17 KILBOWIE HOUSE
	Kilbowie Lot 1 and 2

	18 SHEDS AT PORT BEAG SLIP, GALLANACH ROAD, OBAN



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES of MEETING of OBAN LORN & THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE held in the CORRAN 

HALLS, OBAN  
on WEDNESDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2014  

 
 

Present: Councillor Roddy McCuish Chair) 
 

 Councillor Iain Angus MacDonald  Councillor Elaine Robertson 
 Councillor Mary-Jean Devon (By 

Lync) 
 Councillor Iain S MacLean 

   
Attending: Malcolm MacFadyen, Head of Facility Services 
 Graeme Forrester, Area Committee Manager 
 Stewart Clark, Roads Performance Manager 
 Hugh Blake, Asset Manager 
 David Clements, IOD Programme Manager 
 Shaun Paul Davidson, Area Manager – Adult Care 
 Laura MacDonald, Community Development Officer 
 Inspector Julie McLeish, Police Scotland 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  Apologies were received from Councillors Alistair MacDougall and Duncan 

MacIntyre. 
 

 The Area Committee Manager requested verification that the Chair could both see and 
hear Members who were participating in the meeting by VC.  This was confirmed.  The 
Area Committee Manager advised Members of the Protocol for the Use of Video-
Conferencing Facilities.  The Chair determined that due to weather conditions 
preventing attendance by Councillor Devon, video-conferencing access by lync 
technology to this meeting would be permitted. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE - 8 OCTOBER 2014 
 

   The Minutes of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee held on 8th 
October 2014 were approved as a correct record. 
 

  (b) OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM - 26 
NOVEMBER 2014 

 
   The Minutes of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community Safety Forum held 

on 26th November 2014 were noted. 
 

 4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 



 

 

  Mr Leady advised the Committee that he was aware of people in hospital who 
had a care package arranged but hadn’t been briefed by anyone about free 
personal nursing care.  He confirmed that these people are now home with a 
package into the second week and asked if they will receive further information 
on the care package.  He asked that the Social Work Department ensure that 
this information is provided. 
 
Mr Leady further raised an issue about defibrillators not being available in the 
area.  Councillor Elaine Robertson advised that the British Heart Foundation may 
be able to provide them. 
 
Euan Paterson from the Oban Times asked the Committee when the next report 
on dry rot at former Rockfield Primary would be available. 
 
The Chair confirmed the next report is due back on 19th December 2014. 
 

 5. ROAD TRAFFIC ISSUES 
 

  Inspector Julie McLeish updated the Committee on the review which was taking 
place for the last 6 months on the diversion routes. 
 
She advised this has been fully scoped by Argyll and Bute Council, BEAR and 
Police Scotland and it has been confirmed that the diversion routes they had 
considered are unsuitable due to the nature of the roads. 
 
She advised that the multi agency group are looking at other factors for closures 
which included technology and bringing in other resources.  Inspector McLeish 
confirmed that the recommended diversion route is unchanged and that Police 
Scotland do not advise anyone using the back road but if this was to happen, it is 
at peoples own risk. 
 
Inspector McLeish advised that funding has been received for signage at 
Primary Schools to slow drivers down and this has been extremely successful.   
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to take the lead on this with the help of Police Scotland, 
BEAR, Transport Scotland and the Roads department to help take this forward 
and report back to the January Business Day with representation from each 
resource. 
 
(Ref:  Verbal update by Inspector McLeish, Police Scotland dated 10th December 
2014, submitted). 
 

 Councillor Mary-Jean Devon left the meeting as she was disconnected from the Lync 
system due to a power cut. 
 

 6. AREA SCORECARD FQ2 2014-15 
 

  A report presenting the Area Scorecard, with exceptional performance for 
financial quarter 2 of the 2014-15 (July – September 2014) was considered. 
 
Decision 



 

 

 
The Area Committee noted the exceptional performance presented on the 
Scorecard. 
 
(Ref:  Report by IOD Programme Manager dated 10th December 2014, 
submitted). 
 

 7. IMPROVEMENTS TO AREA SCORECARD 
 

  The Committee considered a report outlining a small number of measures that 
need updating in order to improve the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Scorecard.   
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to the improvements outlined in the report. 
 
(Ref:  Report by IOD Programme Manager dated 10th December 2014, 
submitted). 
 

 8. THIRD SECTOR GRANTS 
 

  A report detailing recommendations for the award of Third Sector Grants 
(including Events and Festivals) to Third Sector organisations for Oban, Lorn 
and the Isles was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee: 
 

1. Agreed to award the grant recommendations as follows:-  
 

 Organisation Total Project Recommendation 

 Argyll Animal Aid £3,600 £410 

 
Comann Eachdraidh Lios Mor 
(CLEM)/The Lismore Historical 

Society 
£1,150 £200 

 
Glenorchy and Innishail 

Community Orchard and Garden 
£780 £390 

 Tobermory Playpark Group £5,000 £1,000 

 
(Ref: Report by Community Development Officer dated 25th November 2014, 
submitted). 
 

 9. OBAN - DALMALLY TRAIN SERVICE - SCHOOL TRANSPORT 
 

  A report providing the Committee with an update on the successful 
implementation of the enhanced Oban-Dalmally Train Service, which has been 
used to transport pupils living along the Dalmally corridor to Oban High School 
since the beginning of the school session in August, was considered. 



 

 

 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Head of Facility Services dated 10th November 2014, 
submitted). 
 

 10. ROADS REVENUE BUDGET 2014 TO 2015 - 2ND QUARTER UPDATE 
 

  A report providing the Committee with information on road maintenance revenue 
activities being delivered in 2014/15 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Ref:  Report by the Roads Performance Manager dated 12th November 2014, 
submitted). 
 

 11. QUALITY ASSURANCE AND CONTRACT MONITORING ARRANGEMENTS - 
CARE AT HOME - FQ2 

 
  A report updating the Committee on the findings of the continuing quarterly 

evaluation of the Care at Home provision within the Oban, Lorn and the Isles 
area was considered. 
 
The report has been broken down to show the progress and joint working that 
has been put in place to ensure that a high quality service is provided, as it is 
recognised that this service is provided to vulnerable individuals, predominately 
by lone workers, in the home environment. 
 
Decision 
 

1. The Committee noted the contents of the report; and 
2. It was agreed that the Area Manager would bring a quarterly report to the 

Business Days covering everything under the Adult Care remit. 
 
The Vice Chair thanked the Area Manager and Caroline Henderson of NHS 
Highland for their attendance at Community Council meetings updating on 
reshaping care for older people and asked that everyone complete the 
questionnaires. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Area Manager – Adult Care dated 10th December 2014, 
submitted). 
 

 12. INTEGRATION HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
 

  A report updating the Committee on the current position of the implementation of 
the new Health and Social Care Partnership was considered.  
 
Decision 
 



 

 

The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Joint Project Manager – Integration dated 10th December 2014, 
submitted). 
 

 13. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 

  The Committee considered a report from the Area Committee Manager detailing 
the appointments to outside bodies which are currently vacant and asked the 
Committee to consider appointing Members to fill the vacant positions. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed the following new appointments to outside bodies:  
 

- ACHA Local Area Committee – Councillor Neil MacIntyre appointed; 
- Catherine McCaig’s Trust – Councillor Iain MacLean appointed; 
- Oban Crime Prevention panel – this Group no longer exists; 
- Oban and Lorn Enterprise Atlantis Leisure – Councillor Iain MacLean 

appointed; 
- Soroba Community Association – Councillor Neil MacIntyre appointed; 
- Bridge of Orchy Hall Committee – Councillor Iain MacDonald 

appointed; 
- OLI Community Safety Forum – Councillor Roddy McCuish appointed 

as the new Chair. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Area Committee Manager dated 10th November 2014, 
submitted). 
 

 14. PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS 2015/16 
 

  A report outlining the proposed cycle of meetings within the Oban, Lorn and the 
Isles area from May 2015 to April 2016 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee: 
 

1. Agreed the outlined cycle of Area Committee and Business Day meetings 
in the report;  

2. Noted that the cycle of Community Planning Group meetings will be 
determined by the Executive Director of Customer Services in 
consultation with the Chair of the Area Committee; and 

3. Agreed to plan a combined surgery one evening with all Members so the 
public can attend and put forward any issues/questions to the Committee 
they may have. 

 
(Ref:  Report by Area Committee Manager dated 28th November 2014, 
submitted). 
 

 15. OSCR - REQUIREMENTS FOR ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL TRUST FUNDS 
 

  A report setting out the estimated funding available and proposals on the 



 

 

distribution of that funding for the charities and trust funds in the Oban, Lorn and 
the Isles area for 2014-15 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the information provided on the value of charities and trust 
fund, the annual income and the amount proposed for distribution. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 28th November 2014, 
submitted). 
 

  
The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 8 & 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 

 16. BRIDGE OF ORCHY WATER SUPPLY 
 

  The Head of Facility Services updated the Committee on the current position in 
regard to Bridge of Orchy Water Supply. 
 
He confirmed that he hoped work would be completed by the end of the year. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the current position and it was agreed that the Head of 
Facility Services would update the Committee by email when works had 
concluded. 
 
(Ref:  Verbal update by Head of Facility Services dated 10th December 2014, 
submitted). 
 

 17. KILBOWIE HOUSE 
 

  A report advising the Committee of the offers received in respect of Kilbowie 
House was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee: 
 

1. Agreed recommendation 3.1 as detailed in the submitted report; 
2. Agreed an amendment as proposed by Cllr Robertson, seconded by Cllr 

MacLean in relation to recommendation 3.2 in the submitted report ; and 
3. Instructed the Executive Director of Customer Services to periodically 

update Members of the Area Committee on progress of the conveyancing 
process. 

 
(Ref:  Report by Asset Manager dated 21st November 2014, submitted). 
 



 

 

 18. SHEDS AT PORT BEAG SLIP, GALLANACH ROAD, OBAN 
 

  The Committee considered a report in regard to the Sheds at Port Beag Slip, 
Gallanach Road, Oban. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee: 
 

1. Agreed the recommendations at 3.1 of the report; and 
2. Agreed that the Asset Manager write to the owners of the properties and 

invite them to a meeting with the Area Committee and appropriate Officers 
on 14th January 2015 at 3pm to discuss their properties. 

 
(Ref:  Report by Asset Manager dated 21st November 2014, submitted). 
 


